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LOK SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2722 

 
TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 19TH DECEMBER, 2023/ AGRAHAYANA 28, 1945 
(SAKA) 
 
SECURITY CONSULTANCY BY CISF  
 
2722.  DR. G. RANJITH REDDY:  

 
Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 
 
(a) whether Central Industrial Security Force (CISF) is doing security 
consultancy for public and private sector and if so, the details thereof;  
 
(b) the details of amount that CISF is earning through security consultancy;  
 
(c) the formula being followed for charging security consultancy by CISF;  
 
(d) whether there are any plans to take up international security 
consultancy;  
 
(e) if so, the details thereof; and  
 
(f) whether any discussions have been held with other countries or 
international agencies and if so, the details thereof? 
 
ANSWER  
 
MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 
(SHRI NITYANAND RAI) 

(a) & (b): Central Industrial Security Force (CISF) provides technical 

consultancy service to industrial establishments in public and private 

sector. CISF has generated a revenue of Rs. 16.07 crores from 228 

establishments from consultancy services.  
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(c): Consultancy fee is calculated on the basis of expenditure incurred by 

the Government on the board of officers conducting the consultancy plus 

contingency charges @ 10%. Methodology of calculating consultancy fee 

takes into account the factors like number of employees, gross turnover 

figures in a financial year and geographical expanse of the industrial 

establishment. 

(d) to (f): Plans to take up international security consultancy is not under 

consideration at present. 

***** 

 


